

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Docket No. 09-5324

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

DAVID PATCHAK,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KENNETH L. SALAZAR, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States
Department of the Interior; LARRY ECHO HAWK, in his official capacity
as Assistant Secretary of the United States Department of the Interior,
Bureau of Indian Affairs,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

MATCH-E-BE-NASH-SHE-WISH BAND OF POTTAWATOMI INDIANS,

Intervenor Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CASE NO. 1:08-CV-01331-RJL, HON. RICHARD J. LEON

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

John J. Bursch
Daniel P. Ettinger
Warner Norcross & Judd LLP
900 Fifth Third Center
111 Lyon Street NW
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503-2487
616.752.2000
jbursch@wnj.com
Attorneys for David Patchak

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY	x
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	xi
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	xii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	7
<i><u>The Gun Lake Band terminates its relationship with the federal government in 1870</u></i>	7
<i><u>The Gun Lake Band’s application for federal recognition in 1993</u></i>	8
<i><u>The Gun Lake Band seeks trust lands to build a casino</u></i>	9
<i><u>MichGO challenges the DOI’s decision to take the Bradley Tract into Trust</u></i>	14
<i><u>Patchak files suit</u></i>	15
<i><u>Supreme Court issues Carciere decision</u></i>	18
<i><u>The trial court dismisses Patchak’s suit on prudential-standing grounds</u></i>	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT.....	22

	<u>Page</u>
I. The DOI cannot take land into trust for the Gun Lake Band, under IRA, because the Gun Lake Band was not “under federal jurisdiction” in 1934	22
II. Patchak has standing	27
III. The Quiet Title Act does not bar Patchak’s claim	34
A. The QTA does not govern this action because Patchak does not seek to quiet title to lands owned by the United States in himself.....	35
B. In the alternative, the QTA does not bar suits filed before the United States acquired title.....	38
CONCLUSION	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	45
DESIGNATION OF DOCUMENTS	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

Affum v. United States,
566 F.3d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 2009)19

* *Bank of Hemet v. United States*,
643 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1981) 6, 22, 39, 41

Barlow v. Collins,
397 U.S. 159 (1970) 34, 35, 39

Block v. North Dakota,
461 U.S. 273 (1983)36, 37

Byrd v. U.S. Emtl. Prot. Agency,
174 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1999)41

* *Carcieri v. Salazar*,
129 S. Ct. 1058 (2009) 1, 3, 8, 13, 15, 18, 19, 23, 24, 26, 29, 42

* *Citizens Exposing Truth About Casinos v. Kempthorne*,
492 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 28, 29, 30, 34

* *City of Sault Ste. Marie v. Andrus*,
458 F. Supp. 465 (D.D.C. 1978) 1, 6, 22, 32, 35

City of Tacoma v. Andrus,
457 F. Supp. 342 (D.D.C. 1978)32, 33

* *Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n*,
479 U.S. 388 (1987) 18, 21, 27, 28, 32 34

* *Delta Savings & Loan Association, Inc.*,
847 F.2d 248 (5th Cir. 1988)38

F. Alderete Gen. Contractors, Inc. v. United States,
715 F.2d 1476 (Fed. Cir. 1983).....39

Freeport-McMoran, Inc. v. K N Energy, Inc.,
498 U.S. 426 (1991)22, 38

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Page(s)

Governor of Kansas v. Kempthorne,
516 F.3d 833 (10th Cir. 2008) 40

Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan,
722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 31

Liberty Prop. Trust v. Republic Props. Corp.,
577 F.3d 335 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 26

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 27

Michigan Gambling Opp’n v. Kempthorne,
No. 1:05-CV-01181-JGP (D.D.C.) 14

* *Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala*,
140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 5, 21, 28, 29, 34

Nebraska v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency,
331 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 4

Neighbors for Rational Dev., Inc. v. Norton,
379 F.3d 956 (10th Cir. 2004) 36, 40

Patchak v. Salazar,
646 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.D.C. 2009) i

Sac & Fox Nation of Missouri v. Kempthorne,
No. 96-4129-RDR, 2008 WL 4186890 (D. Kan. Sept. 10, 2008) 40

Shivwits Band of Paiute Indians v. Utah,
428 F.3d 966 (10th Cir. 2005) 36

* *South Dakota v. United States Dep’t of the Interior*,
69 F.3d 878 (8th Cir. 1995), *vacated on other grounds*,
519 U.S. 919 (1996) 1, 36

State of Florida v. United States Dep’t of the Interior,
768 F.2d 1248 (11th Cir. 1985) 1

The Wash. Post v. Robinson,
935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 4

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>TOMAC v. Norton</i> , 193 F. Supp. 2d 182.....	28
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986)	36, 37
<i>United States v. Sheehan</i> , 512 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953)	41

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702	xii, 15, 34, 39
5 U.S.C. § 706	15, 29, 39
5 U.S.C. § 707	xii
25 U.S.C. § 450 et seq.....	23
25 U.S.C. § 465	xiii, 3, 13, 15, 22
25 U.S.C. § 479	xiv, 13, 15, 22
25 U.S.C. § 2701 et seq.....	14
26 U.S.C. § 7425.....	38
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	xi
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	xi
28 U.S.C. § 2409a.....	xiv, 1, 6, 17, 35
28 U.S.C. § 2409a(a)	35
28 U.S.C. § 2409a(d)	21, 35
42 U.S.C. § 4321 et seq.....	14

Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 3(a) xi

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B).....44

Fed. R. Evid. 201 4

Federal Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 151.10.....30

25 C.F.R. § 151.12(b)30, 36

25 C.F.R. § 83.7.....8, 24

25 C.F.R. Part 838, 24

Other Authorities

Final Determination to Acknowledge the Gun Lake Band,
63 Fed. Reg. 56,936 (Oct. 14, 1998).....9, 24

Proposed Finding for Federal Acknowledgment of the Gun Lake Band,
62 Fed. Reg. 38,113 (June 23, 1997)7, 8, 19, 23

S. 2755 et al.: A Bill to Grant Indians Living Under Federal Tutelage the
Freedom to Organize for Purposes of Local Self-Government and
Economic Enterprise, before the Senate Committee on Indian Affairs,
73d Cong. 2d Sess., pt. 2 (1934).....21, 31

William W. Quinn, Jr., *Federal Acknowledgment of Indian Tribes*,
34 Am. J. Legal Hist. 331 (1990).....23
